
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 01 November 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr R Mayne (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Monfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0RF 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  11 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 16 September 2013.  

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Annual Audit Letter attached. 

7. SECOND QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 15 - 26) 

8. HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE (Pages 27 - 32) 

9. SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Update report attached. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 37 - 38) 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-70 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman 
 Mr R Mayne – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister (for Mr JS Moore), Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile and Mr K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Cal Bellavia, Katherine Bennett, Sanjiv Kohli and Rebecca Owen 
 

167 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Hall and Moore, with the 
substitution of Councillor Bannister for Councillor Moore authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

169 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
170 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

 
The Committee was presented with the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts. During 
discussion, reference was made to the following: 
 

• The total amount of Regional Growth funding expected; 

• The allocation of pinch point funding; 

• The possible reasons for the increase in sickness absence and steps being taken 
to improve. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mayne, seconded by Councillor Camamile and 
 

RESOLVED – the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be endorsed and 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 
171 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13  

 
Members received the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement. It was moved by 
Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Batty and 
 

RESOLVED – the Annual Governance Statement be RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-71 - 

172 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA260)  
 
Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP presented the ISA260. During her 
presentation, Alison referred to: 
 

• The thorough and lengthy accounts produced by the authority; 

• The overall positive view; 

• The good working relationship between the finance team and internal audit; 

• The absence of unadjusted queries or deficiencies in internal control during the 
audit; 

• The intention to issue an unqualified opinion on the use of resources; 

• Satisfaction with the processing of RGF monies; 

• The recommendation to include future investment in capital information. 
 
It was noted that rewording was required regarding the financing of the bus station 
development on page 16 of the agenda, which should have read that the Council would 
retain 20% of the profit after the first £5m. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding the pension fund and the provisions that were being 
made. It was stated that Leicestershire County Council were responsibility for carrying 
out the valuation and that the impending increase was as yet unknown. It was 
anticipated that the figure would be received in November. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Mayne, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the ISA260 be endorsed. 
 

173 AUDIT PROGRESS  
 
Members were updated on the audit plan 2013/14, recent audit work and progress 
against action plans of previous audits. During discussion reference was made to: 
 

• The link between the end of the current contract for leisure provision at Hinckley 
Leisure Centre and completion of a new leisure centre, and the good response to 
the tender process; 

• The ‘low risk’ recommendation regarding risk management training and 
awareness; 

• The need for a more robust way of identifying new corporate risks; 

• Continuing concerns regarding purchases for which Orders had not been raised; 

• The tenant recharge policy and consultation prior to possible implementation. 
 
It was requested that a report be brought to the next meeting regarding the tenant 
recharge policy and the type of consultation that would be carried out and how the 
decision whether or not to implement it would be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Mayne and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) a report on the tenant recharge policy be brought to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

(Councillor Bannister was absent for the vote). 
 

Page 2



 

-72 - 

174 CW AUDIT ANNUAL SATISFACTION SURVEY  
 
CW Audit presented its customer satisfaction survey for information. It was moved by 
Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Mayne and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(Councillor Bannister was absent for the vote). 
 

175 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN - 1ST QUARTER 2013/14  
 
Members were informed of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the first quarter 
of 2013/14. It was reported that the underspend recorded at the end of June was due to 
works in progress regarding Housing repairs and therefore a result of timing differences. 
Members were reassured that there was no backlog in housing repairs and that an 
underspend of £9,000 was forecast. It was noted that the HRA was also on track and 
any overspend showing was due to reverse accounting entries. It was moved by 
Councillor Bannister, seconded by Councillor Mayne and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

176 PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Council’s first quarter position for 2013/14 was provided to the Committee. It was 
highlighted that of the 47 indicators reported, only four were below target. With regard to 
benchmarking it was explained that the statutory benchmarking group had been 
disbanded, but that there appeared to be a new appetite for sharing indicators again 
now. On the motion of Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Mayne, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

177 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REPORT & BUSINESS RATE RETENTION QUARTER 1 2013-
14  
 
The Committee was updated on the performance of Local Council Tax Support and 
Business Rates Retention schemes. With regard to council tax support, it was noted that 
there were 1600 people affected by the changes, yet the recovery rate was similar to that 
of standard council tax. It was reported that most authorities were achieving higher 
recovery rates than anticipated. 
 
The need to consult on the level of council tax support to be provided in 2014/15 was 
discussed and it was noted that the transitional grant that the government had 
announced would also be taken into consideration in deciding the level of support. 
Members were reminded that the level of support would also impact on other preceptors, 
so this would also have to be taken into account. It was suggested that the hardship fund 
may have to be increased if the level of support was decreased. 
 
With regard to business rate pooling, it was reported that the Leicestershire Pool had 
originally forecast a balance of £685,000 which had been reduced to £600,000 due to 
reduction in rates collected in some other districts since some schools had become 
academies and therefore been granted charitable status. It was stated that the threshold 
for the Pool being worthwhile was £400,000. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the benefits of being part of a ‘pool’ managed by a Local 
Enterprise Partnership versus the benefits of an officer group from the authorities 
involved managing the funds. 
 

Page 3



 

-73 - 

It was noted that this report would be a standing item at each meeting. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Mayne, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

178 SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee was informed of the position with regard to sundry debts and debt 
recovery procedures as requested at the previous meeting. Members queried the 
patterns of debt and how the issues were being addressed. In response it was explained 
that Managers were being asked to talk to their customers about debt to try to reach a 
resolution. 
 

179 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was considered and it was emphasised that meetings should be 
regular and that every effort should be made to attend training sessions. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.11 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 4



www.pwc.co.uk

Hinckley and Bosworth
Borough Council
Annual Audit Letter

2012/13

Government and
Public Sector

October 2013

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! Contents

Code of Audit Practice and

Statement of Responsibilities

of Auditors and of Audited

Bodies

In April 2010 the Audit Commission

issued a revised version of the

‘Statement of Responsibilities of

Auditors and of Audited Bodies’. It is

available from the Chief Executive of

each audited body. The purpose of

the Statement is to assist auditors

and audited bodies by explaining

where the responsibilities of auditors

begin and end and what is to be

expected of the audited body in

certain areas. Our reports and letters

are prepared in the context of this

Statement. Reports and letters

prepared by appointed auditors and

addressed to members or officers are

prepared for the sole use of the

audited body and no responsibility is

taken by auditors to any Member or

officer in their individual capacity or

to any third party.

Introduction 1

Audit Findings 3

Final Fees 7

Contents

P
age 6



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! 1

The purpose of this letter
This letter summarises the results of our 2012/13 audit work
for members of the Finance, Audit and Performance
Committee.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our
audit work to the Council’s Finance, Audit and Performan
[...]
ined that it was acting as a principal in respect of
the recognition of funds which cover expenditure incurred
directly by the Council and as an agent for the expenditure
incurred by MIRA and the monies transferred to MIRA from
the grant funds.

We formed our own independent assessment of the Council’s
view of its role and were satisfied with the Council’s
accounting on this basis. We agreed with the Council the
need to sufficiently disclose the basis for the chosen
accounting treatment in the 2012/13 financial statements,
providing the reader with additional information that would
have been presented had all the grant monies been presented
on a gross basis.

Fuel Poverty and Green Deal Funding

The Council also acts as the Accountable body for Fuel
Poverty and Green Deal Funding budgets totalling
£3,092,600. These funds are used by neighbouring local
authorities and the Council itself.

Audit Findings

In this section we set out our

key audit findings.

P
age 9



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! 4

The Council assessed that was acting as a principal in respect
of the expenditure incurred directly by the Council and as an
agent for the monies due to be passed on to other local
authorities based on expenditure incurred by the other local
authorities.

We formed an independent view on the Council’s assessment
and treatment of these monies and were satisfied with the
Council’s accounting treatment.

Accounting for Leicestershire Revenues and
Benefits Partnership

The Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership is a
joint arrangement between Hinckley and Bosworth Borough
Council, Harborough District Council and North West
Leicestershire District Council. It is not a separate legal
entity; Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council acts as the
accounting body with decisions regarding the running of the
Partnership being taken by a joint management board.

The Council accounts separately for the Partnership and does
not include its results within the Council’s financial
statements. The Council’s financial statements account only
for its share of the Partnership’s assets and liabilities. This is
consistent with the Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting.

We assessed two important judgements that the Council
made in applying this accounting treatment:

! Firstly, the absence of a separate bank account for
the Partnership (partnership monies are recorded
separately on the ledger), and the assumption that
the balancing figure in the ledger is the Partnership’s
bank balance, which is excluded from the Council’s
financial statements. This figure as at 31 March 2013
was cash balance of £104,235.

! Secondly, confirmation from the Council that the
aggregate over-spend for the three partner councils
in 2012/13 of £68,133 would not be disaggregated
and recognised in each partner authority’s financial
statements.

Having considered these judgements and the immaterial
nature of the amounts concerned, we accepted the Council’s
accounting treatment.

These matters are consistent with the Council’s accounting
treatment in 2011/12.

Use of Resources
We carried out sufficient, relevant work in line with the Audit
Commission’s guidance, so that we could conclude on
whether the Council had in place, for 2012/13, proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness
in your use of the Council’s resources.

In line with Audit Commission requirements, our conclusion
was based on two criteria:

! the organisation has proper arrangements in place
for securing financial resilience; and

! the organisation has proper arrangements for
challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and
effectiveness.

To reach our conclusion, we carried out a programme of work
that was based on our risk assessment. We considered:

P
age 10



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! 5

Arrangements for securing financial resilience

During 2012/13 the Council updated its Medium Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2012/13 to 2015
[...]
ness

The Council continues to consult with service users on key
priorities annually, as well as issuing other consultations
during the year and ensures that Corporate Plan priorities
continue to remain in line. Service Improvement Plans
(SIPs) and the Performance Management Framework are
used by service areas in assessing their delivery in the year
and their future plans. Reports are issued to the Scrutiny
Committee and the Finance, Audit and Performance
Committee for review.

Variances to budget are investigated by the Council on a
monthly basis as a means of identifying deviations from plan
that could be a cause for concern. By carrying out this
exercise monthly it allows the Council to identify and put
right, on a timely basis, any service issues driving
unfavourable variances. At the end of 2012, a significant
under-spend was identified on the Housing Repairs service
as part of budget monitoring. It was identified that this was
primarily due to a backlog of repairs jobs in the Housing
system due to some procedure failings identified within the
service. In response to this, an Action Plan was swiftly put in
place. By the end of the year, the backlog had been mostly
cleared and the Council had received assurances that
processes within the service were working more effectively.

Value for Money profile tools

The Audit Commission provide a host of value for money
profile tools which include comparisons of the Council to its
statistical nearest neighbours on a number of attributes

P
age 11



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! 6

relating to economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The profile
tools have been considered in forming our view on the
Council’s economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The profile
tools indicate that the Council is a low spending authority
which is consistent with prior period results.

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s use of
resources based on the two criteria referred to above.

Annual Governance Statement
Loc
[...]
port for 2012/13 in
March 2014.

Summary of Recommendations
No recommendations were reported to the Finance, Audit
and Performance Committee.

P
age 12



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council PwC ! 7

Final Fees for 2012/13

We reported our fee proposals in our 2012/13 Audit Plan.

Our actual audit fees were in line with our proposals at
£64,540.

Our fee for certification of claims and returns is yet to be
finalised for 2012/13 and will be reported to the Finance,
Audit and Performance Committee in March 2014 within our
2012/13 Annual Certification Report.

2012/13
outturn

2012/13
fee

proposal

2011/12
final

outturn

Audit work performed
under the Code of Audit
Practice

(Includes our work on the
Statement of Accounts, Use of
Resources and the Whole of
Government Accounts).

64,980 64,980 108,300

Certification of Claims and
Returns

To be
confirmed

23,500 47,810

Non Audit Work 2.300 2,300 2,500

Non Audit work
In April 2013 the Council asked us to perform specified tests
on the accounting records it keeps for the Leicestershire
Revenues and Benefits Partnership and for the results of this
work to be reported to the Partnership’s management
committee. The fee for this work was £2,300 (+VAT).

We assessed the threats and safeguards around our
independence as the Council’s external auditors and agreed
with the Council how the risks could be mitigated.

Potential threat to
independence

Safeguards in place

A self-review threat could
arise if we were planning
to rely on the results of
the non-audit work for
the external audit.

The scope of the non-audit
engagement was to report
factually on the findings from
testing performed on an agreed
number of transactions incurred
by the Partnership. This was
financial information that was
not reviewed as part of the
external audit.

A potential familiarity (or
trust) threat could arise
due to the engagement
personnel being the same
for the audit and non-
audit work.

We used different engagement
leaders for the non-audit and
external audit work.

Final Fees

We set out here our fees for the

audit.

P
age 13



In the event that, pursuant to a request which Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information
contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations
which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If,
following consultation with PwC, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may
subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This document has been prepared only for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed through our contract with the Audit Commission. We

accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate
legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

130610-142627-JA-UK

P
age 14



 

- 1 - 

 
REPORT NO FAP 

 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 11TH  

2013 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
during the first six months of 2013/14. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in February 2013 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2013/14 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first half of 

2013/14 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on 
cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
3.1 Economic Background 
 

• The quarter ended 30 September saw: 

- Indicators suggested that the economic recovery accelerated; 

- Household spending growth remained robust; 

- Inflation fell back towards the 2% target; 

• After strong growth of 0.7% between April and June, it appears that UK 
GDP is likely to have grown at an even faster pace between July and 
September. Business surveys for July and August point to quarterly growth 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

- 2 - 

of potentially over 1.0% in the third quarter of 2013. Similarly, the official 
data have continued to improve even though industrial production did not 
increase.  

• Consumer spending continued to rise .The retail surveys paint a positive 
picture for household spending growth, with retail sales indicators showing 
stronger growth between July and September. 

• The run of good news on the labour market continued, with the 
unemployment rate falling to 7.7% in July from 7.8% in June. Employment 
rose by 80,000 in the three months to July, supported by an even bigger rise 
in full-time employment. This meant that the ratio of full-time to part-time 
workers continued to rise. Despite this, the headline (3 month av
[...]
/13 Hsbc 0.3500 27/09/13 553,100 Hsbc Call Account 1 5.30

27/09/13 Hsbc 0.3500 30/09/13 911,100 Hsbc Call Account 3 26.21

30/09/13 Hsbc 0.3500 01/10/13 660,100 Hsbc Call Account 1 6.33 660,100

279,772,500 20,872.56 6,810,100

10Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 11TH NOVEMBER 
2013 
 
RE: HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW UPDATE 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide members with an update on the progress made against the Action Plan 
produced in response to the review of the Housing Repairs Service. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That members: 
 

• Note and endorse the progress made to date. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 In response to two independent reviews and a further internal financial review, an 

Action Plan was developed to address the issues identified within the Housing Repairs 
Service. Delivery against this Plan continues to be closely monitored.  

 
3.2 This Plan was reported to members at the previous meeting and it was agreed that 

updates and significant variations to the plan would be reported back. This report will 
therefore set out some of the key areas of progress made to date. Progress against 
the plan will also be assessed as part of the next Internal Audit Review of Housing 
Repairs, along with testing of the improved controls and procedures. 

 
3.3 There were 15 tasks within the Action Plan and all but four have been fully 

implemented. Updates against each action are provided below. 
 
 
  

Key Task  
 

Comments 

Clear historical backlog of 
jobs through the Orchard 
System. 

There had been an issue identified where jobs were not 
been completed in a prompt fashion with in the System and 
this was causing delays in the finance system also being 
updated. This has now been completed and the backlog has 
been cleared. Additional procedures were introduced to 
ensure this is now ca
[...]
f 87% which is high performance. 
Work is also underway to understand more about which of 
our tenants typically respond to these questionnaires and the 
% of responses overall. 
 
Ongoing 

Review pre and post 
inspection regime. 

This has been done as part if the structure review in terms of 
who carries out the inspections and as part of the Orchard 
Browser Upgrade in terms of when inspections are typically 
required. 
 
Complete 

Complete “health check” of 
Orchard System and data. 

This is being done as part of the Orchard Browser Upgrade. 
All data and system processes are being updated as part of 
the upgrade work. 
 
Ongoing 

Consideration to diagnostic 
software. 

There is some functionality for this within the Orchard 
System. This is therefore now being done as part of the 
Orchard Browser Upgrade. 
 
Ongoing 

Manage risk of overspend. This is ongoing as part of the revised budget monitoring 
procedures and remains a strategic risk and is reflected as 
such on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Ongoing 

Page 29



 

 
 
3.4 The service is also working extensively on delivery of the Stock Enhancements 

agreed as part of the Investment Strategy. This is a significant programme of work to 
be delivered over the new five years and needs to be resourced appropriately. 

 
3.5 The service is working more closely with Housing Officers and the Housing 

Management service to be able to deliver a more tenant focussed service. This 
involves a number of measures. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (KP) 
 

4.1 As at September 2013, the Housing Repairs revenue account is forecasting total 
savings of £50,000 to the end of 2014 due to salary savings identified in the service. 
The Capital Programme and associated work in progress continue to be monitored 
closely, with particular attention to the costs associated with processing voids. Any 
over commitment in this area can be met from the HRA contingencies budget of 
£252,970 which is currently underspent to this
[...]
nagement Report 2013/2014 
Performance Management Frame work  
Annual Grants Certification Report  (PwC) 
Draft Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 (CW Audit) 
Update on Localisation of Council Tax Support and Business 
Rates Retention 
 

12 May 2013 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 (CW Audit) 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Second Quarter Treasury Management report
	Excel report

	8 Housing Repairs Update
	9 Sundry Debts update
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

248

249

250

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

11 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman

Mr R Mayne — Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared at this stage.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Alison Breadon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP introduced the Annual Audit Letter,
highlighting the new inclusion this year of RGF money. She explained that the letter
provided a conclusion on the Council’s use of resources, financial standing, how the
authority was dealing with the current challenges, and actions taken to address them.

Discussion ensued and included:

Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership: the letter had identified the
absence of a separate bank account for the Partnership, and a member asked if
this was ideal. In response it was explained that from a control point of view it
would be easier, but from a governance aspect it would be difficult as it did not
operate as a separate entity from the council. Officers had noted the point but
provided assurance that the figures were accurately monitored.

The Discretionary Discount fund: a member referred to a recent meeting which
had heard that the hardship fund had so far not been accessed to the level
expected, yet the press had recently reported that the fund was under pressure.
Members were reassured that the fund was not under undue pressure and the
position was regularly assessed and reported to the Partnership Board. It was
agreed to add a report on this to the agenda for the January meeting of the
Committee.

RESOLVED —
(i) the Annual Audit letter be approved;

(i) a report on Council Tax Support be brought to the January
meeting.

-101 -



251

252

SECOND QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT

Members received a report which outlined the council’s Treasury Management activity
during the first six months of 2013/14. It was stated that no prudential limits had been
breached. Members were informed that as more of the major capital projects get
underway there would be more discussion required on treasury management.

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE

Members received an update on the progress made against the action plan produced in
response to the review of the Housing Repairs service. Members were reminded that the
‘backlog’ discussed was not a backlog in work but in ‘completing’ jobs on the Orchard
system. It was reported that additional controls had been introduced in relation to void
costs (including kitchens), that the schedule of rates was being reviewed and that
capacity had been increased whilst costs remained the same. It was also noted that work
was being undertaken to develop relationships between Housing Officers and the
Housing Repairs team by way of shadowing and co-location in order to build a greater
understanding of the work of the teams and the needs of the tenants.

Discussion ensued regarding:

e Housemark: It was explained that this benchmarking site was for monitoring
purposes and was not an accreditation. Officers agreed to confirm the cost of
this;

¢ Voids: Members wished to view completed works on voids to be aware of the
current standard. It was stated that the standard hadn’t been lowered as part of
the action plan, but it did standardise work to prevent too much being spent on a
void on unnecessary works. Members were informed that ‘tenant inspectors’ were
used, to look at random samples of properties of their choosing. It was also felt
that members should have the opportunity to see the standard of some vacated
properties before work is commenced;

e Customer care: the importance of customer care and good communication skills
was emphasised,

o Customer satisfaction: Some research was to be undertaken into the response
rate to surveys and the type of person who usually responds;

e Staffing restructure: It was stated that there had been no cost to the restructure;

e The cost of upgrading Orchard: it was noted that the Orchard system was not just
used by Housing Repairs but also by the Housing Allocations, Rents and Anti-
Social Behaviour teams;

o Boiler repair contract: concern was expressed that the contractor did not provide
good customer care and seemed to have to make many repeat calls. In response
it was reported that a fixed fee was paid, not a fee per call out, but that repeat
calls were monitored,

o Boiler replacement programme: it was reported that there was a boiler
replacement programme which was procured each year depending upon the
number of planned replacements in the programme;

e Improvement programmes: it was noted that there was a kitchen replacement
programme in place, but that bathroom replacements were responsive;

Concern was expressed about how a potential overspend would be flagged up, and in

response it was noted that there were weekly monitoring meetings and forecasting was
carried out continuously.

102 -



With regard to the standard of vacated properties and the standard of voids when
returned to use, officers agreed to consider how members could be made aware of this.
It was also agreed to email a copy of the standards to members.

RESOLVED —

(i) the void standard be sent to members;

(ii) cost of Housemark membership be conveyed to members;

(iii) the report be noted and progress made be endorsed.

253 SUNDRY DEBTS UPDATE

Members were updated on the sundry debts position as at 31 September 2013. It was
reported that in the previous month the amount of debt had significantly decreased,
partly due to the new initiative of contacting debtors to discuss the reasons for non-
payment and possible solutions.

Members congratulated officers on recovering debt during an economically difficult time.

254 WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the 2013-14 work programme. The following additions were
requested:

e Hinckley Club for Young People: it was noted that a report was being prepared by
Internal Audit and would be brought to the January meeting;

o Tenant recharge policy: members were reminded that this had been agreed for
the January meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm)

CHAIRMAN

-103 -



